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Amendment 001

This amendment is raised to respond to questions raised by industry.

Question 1

At the moment our Bank offers the Remote Deposit Capture service and its supplier Paystation offers the 
scanners. With this information in mind, would the RG be open to purchase their own scanner and get a 
maintenance contract?

Response 1

The expectation is to have one contract for Remote Deposit Capture that covers all operations. The 
contractor can sub-contract the sale or rental of scanners, including maintenance.

Question 2

To ensure a better quality of response we would like to have the statistics for the volume of cheque and 
location for the three departments: What is the annual number of deposits by department and location?

Response 2

Here are the number of deposits done by departmental locations

Question 3

What is the number of cheque deposited by department?

Response 3

It’s difficult to gather the required statistics from departments. The number and value of cheques are not 
captured because deposits are done by batches without knowing the number of cheques or the amount of 
cash they contain. Having said that, for pricing purposes, responders are welcome to provide prices for 
each range of numbers of cheques or value.

Question 4

What is the total amount annually of deposited in Canadian dollar by department?

Response 4

Please note that deposits may include cheques and cash.

Question 5



What is the total amount annually of deposited other currencies by department?

Response 5

Statistics on other currencies are not available as we only see the total CAD value of deposits. 

Question 6

What is the number of users who are allowed to make deposits by department and location?

Response 6

Based on their internal procedures, departments will decide on the number of users. Please provide 
pricing per license, if applicable.

Question 7

What is the number of scanners required?

Response 7

Each department will decide on the number of scanners required. As the number of departmental 
locations is known, we do not know how many of them will need a scanner. Each location is different and 
the decision to acquire a scanner will be based on their convenience, value and proximity to a bank 
location. 

Question 8

What is the maximum amount of daily deposit by department?

Response 8

Question 9

What is the number of scanner by department?

Response 9

The departmental locations will decide of the number of scanners required, but we anticipate one per 
location, other than the highest volume locations. 

Question 10

In reference to article 2.7.2 RG Enquiries. Can you please give us more detail about the Original Trace 
Number?

Response 10

The Trace Number is simply a unique sequential number that is assigned by the RG to each enquiry in 
order to facilitate the tracking of each request. It is included in all communications related to each 
individual request.



Question 11

In reference to Article 2.7.2 RG Enquiries. Can you specified what kind of enquiries?

Response 11

The RG communicates enquiries via email. 

Question 12

In reference to Article 2.7.2 RG Enquiries. Can you specified what kind of enquiries?

Response 12

Enquiries can take many different forms, but typically involve obtaining backup documentation related to 
transactions that have hit our accounts. These might involve obtaining backup documentation related to 
chargebacks (i.e. obtaining a copy of the cheque that was returned); details of adjustments made to the 
account (i.e. copy of a debit advice); and bank related adjustments when transactions have been 
mistakenly posted to a wrong account.  

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED

 

 


